

No. 10-1259

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTOINE JONES,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ILYA SHAPIRO

JAMES W. HARPER

Counsel of Record

TIMOTHY LYNCH

PAUL JOSSEY

Cato Institute

1000 Mass. Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20001

jharper@cato.org

(202) 842-0200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD UNITE THE MAJORITY’S DECISION IN <i>KATZ</i> WITH THE “REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY” LANGUAGE IN JUSTICE HARLAN’S CONCURRENCE TO DECIDE THIS CASE	2
A. <i>Katz</i> Rested on the Physical and Legal Protections Given To Information, Not on Justice Harlan’s Concurrence or on “Reasonable Expectations ”	3
B. Taken Alone, Justice Harlan’s <i>Katz</i> Concurrence Created a Confusing, Unworkable Test.....	6
C. This Court Has Not Successfully Applied the “Reasonable Expectation of Privacy” Test as the Sole Decision Rule in Subsequent Cases.....	9
D. Applied as the Sole Decision Rule, the “Reasonable Expectation of Privacy” Test Reverses the Inquiry Required by the Fourth Amendment and Imbalances Fourth Amendment Doctrine	12

II. IN APPLYING THE <i>KATZ</i> MAJORITY'S RATIONALE, THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE THAT FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION STILL RELIES LARGELY ON PROPERTY ARRANGEMENTS	14
III. PLACING THE GPS DEVICE ON JONES'S VEHICLE WAS A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEIZURE AND ITS OPERATION A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH	18
A. Converting Jones's Vehicle to a Surveillance Device Was a Constitutional Seizure.....	18
B. Using Jones's Vehicle to Track Him Was a Constitutional Search.....	23
IV. MONITORING THE MOVEMENTS OF A CAR FULL-TIME FOR FOUR WEEKS VIA GPS DEVICE WITHOUT A VALID WARRANT IS UNREASONABLE.....	27
A. The Government Used Very Powerful Information Technology.....	27
B. Emerging Norms Limit Collection and Use of Location Data	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	20
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	22, 25
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	13
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	21
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924).....	10
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	21
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	7, 15, 24, 25, 28
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	21
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986).....	23

<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	21
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	3, 25
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	10
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	25
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	11, 12, 15, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	10, 15, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....*passim*

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 27-37-10331

Cal. Veh. Code § 9950-995331

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-6-4.....31

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 14-164aa31

D.C. Code § 22-313332

Me. Rev. Stat. § 29A-1-17-331

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 357-G:1.....31

NY CLS Veh. & Tr. § 4A16 416-B.....31

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 484.63831

N.D. Cent. Code, § 51-07-28.....31

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 105.925-4531

Tex. Transp. Code § 547.615..... 31-32

Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-1088.632

Rev. Code Wash. § 46.35.010-5032

Other Authorities

- Blackstone, William, *Commentaries*.....16
- Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure of the
Judicial Conference of the United States, Report of
the Civil Rules Advisory Committee (May 27,
2005).....23
- Czerwinski, Mary, et al., *Digital Memories in an Era
of Ubiquitous Computing and Abundant Storage*,
Communications of the ACM (Jan. 2006)..... 23-24
- Harper, Jim, *Understanding Privacy and the Real
Threats to It*, Cato Institute, Policy Analysis No.
520 (2004).....5
- Han, Jiawei, et al., *Data Mining: Concepts and
Techniques* (2012)29
- Honoré, Tony, *Ownership*, in *Making Law Bind: Es-
says Legal and Philosophical* 161 (1987)..... 20-21
- Jonas, Jeff, *Your Movements Speak for Themselves:
Space-Time Travel Data is Analytic Super-Food*,
Aug. 16, 2009,
[http://jeffjonas.typepad.com/jeff_jonas/2009/08/you
r-movements-speak-for-themselves-spacetime-
travel-data-is-analytic-superfood.html](http://jeffjonas.typepad.com/jeff_jonas/2009/08/your-movements-speak-for-themselves-spacetime-travel-data-is-analytic-superfood.html)29
- Kelly, David, *GM's OnStar Reverses After Com-
plaints Over Privacy*, AOL Autos, Sept. 28, 2011,
[http://autos.aol.com/article/gms-onstar-reverses-
after-complaints-over-privacy/](http://autos.aol.com/article/gms-onstar-reverses-after-complaints-over-privacy/)31

Madison, James, Property, <i>in</i> 14 The Papers of James Madison 266-268, March 29, 1792, available at http://presspubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch16s23.html	16-17
OnStar Corporation, Privacy Policy, <i>available at</i> : http://www.onstar.com/web/portal/privacy (last visited Sept. 29, 2011)	31
Webster, N., An American Dictionary of the English Language 66 (1828) (reprint 6th ed. 1989)	24
Westin, Alan, <i>Privacy and Freedom</i> , (1967).....	5, 7
